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Abstract

Through a self-made questionnaire, the views of officers and soldiers in the Navy were surveyed
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on the examination difficulty of online courses in military continuing education, the contribution
to their work and learning, and in which specific aspects they help. Through a detailed comparison
between different groups, it was found that most officers and soldiers thought that online courses
were easy to pass the examination (56.9%), helpful to work and learning (71.6%), especially for
those with strong motivation, and the officers and soldiers believed that the helpful aspects were
to cultivate comprehensive quality and broaden the scope of knowledge (69.7%), improve profes-
sional quality and post performance ability (66.4%), etc. It showed statistical difference in the
views among different unit types, genders, identities, post categories, unit nature and arms of the
services. Officers and soldiers were generally positive about the role of online courses in military
continuing education, but the significance of improving professional quality and post performance
ability has not been highlighted. Teaching suggestions such as improving the quality of online
courses according to the views of different officers and soldiers were put forward.
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20 4t 80 4FARLASG, [ B ey S B0 T B VA DG I 2 i AR AR 05 7 255 85 28 LM S 2 )
I G I SU SE E R RIE[L] . FAERBE B R BN MR EE E R R AR, WA H
K, RIS, Rk KESA, HERERASGEA SEE AT T[2]. HE “ LA TG
HEBOHIRERN, WIEBE KRN, W@ IES5HE s s it & Rz %
T3] W2 2138 KB R ATIRAN A B SN, OS5 8E RS R K 7 e —[3], &P ok
HERE. BFREREER. RIS REFR. RS M 22 Bk SRR, AHX S
BRI, RSO 208 R R SERE L, Bk B R B R B 55 1 5 T D0 DA G A

Bt SR S AR A IR, EARAT RARSR IR AR R, T BT — ORI & R R
FERIm R B, FRAVKFEAR 58 & B R R IR A R, ML R A A B3R oK. s E IR
WHBAGHERGUR ST SRR M ZEE LR, REER D), St & EZE AW
R [4]. HENFAR, REMERDAITE T UL RS N FERENEFPNEE . EEFH
HET, THEEERRRENEEA, BRI A R 78450, RS B0 AT 208 e,
M E— D3 R R B B R IR AL AT o A LA 2 IR AT 7 2
2. REEEERREEIAKAE

(—) HFRAR

2021 4F b4, TR ZE W P, SR (R 77723 23 10,000 73 174, 43 2% [F1UR 8124 477 7] 45:(81.2%) »
NREGEBE AR Wl Sy TAEMERS, BT BORHA R % 5 R0 . o) 45 R AE 4 77 K
T FTA SRS R R0

(=) WFFE T

ZANE, QISR S ER, & 12 EIERXAEH, RSB RS NG, e,
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W32, HAMREE MRS EE RS RS S 7 A H AR RN [ TR T (R
IR 2 8, SRAIARMS 5 MI0 o0k 7 RRAR 000 5 R RERUG F R JBLIR A6 0 1 SRR
BB I T BT 1 3 % AR B R ), B Ik 8 #5302 5%
Bk e T IREIPIA . M HPIH— St R BN 098, MUEF¥ON 088

() Gritaiba

SPSS 22.0 e, HERLRI FITRS. & MRS YO E 4 LR, P < 0.05 A% A
et L

Table 1. The degree of difficulty that officers and soldiers think to pass most online courses examinations and the compari-
son between different groups (%)

# 1 BERIANARSHALREZABIESIZE R TREFIILLE(%)

EHES LA 5 —f& NKEG) IRAE S 7 P
Mk 15.1 41.8 29.3 12 1.8
<l i
KX 1 10.2 38 35.3 14.5 1.9 100.834  <0.001
%X 2 17.5 375 31.6 11.3 2.1
HRIX 3 14.1 44.9 26 13 2.1
KX 4 16.8 43.2 28.2 10.4 15
5
L 15.3 416 29.1 12.1 1.8 12.038  0.017
@ 9.9 45.9 32.3 9.6 2.3
St
£y 11.2 473 26.8 13.1 1.5 33.032  <0.001
gt 15.6 40.9 29.8 11.8 1.9
CHR 21.2 39.4 24.8 11.7 2.9
g
I 15.1 46 25.2 11.5 2.1 98.331  <0.001
HA 12.7 40.8 30.3 13.9 2.2
e 16.7 42.4 29.7 9.9 13
J5 & 25.9 38.4 24.9 8.9 1.9
EAA R
B 15.1 416 29.4 12.1 1.8 3.134 0.536
GIES 145 45.3 27.7 10.5 2
MG
K I AR 11.4 35.6 34 16.1 2.9 145.163  <0.001
TE i 111 44.8 29.3 13.2 1.5
B 15.1 471 25.6 10.1 2.1
Ao ke 155 42.4 28.6 11.6 1.8
Fi i BA 16.9 43.2 28.1 10.3 15
IR 225 38.9 28.4 9.6 0.7
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2 1L, O & E IOV KRR LIRS I LU 5 181 (41.8%), FLUGE —0(29.3%), K
FedEE A 5 iEId (15.1%), AKE 5l (12.0%), RAK S0 (1.8%)5 D . BRANFESRAER AL, AR
WE B A Gt . AFEALSEA Y, BRIX 3 MIRIX 4 B Se Ay EUBUA By i8I 1) 1 73 EEAR R
B (700 44.9%. 43.2%); fRIX 2. RIX 4 B SRR A Syl (K 2 O B (230 17.5%.
16.8%), HUGZALIX 3 (14.1%); RAKZEL K E S HHZEAR: IWAAKRE S B A5 HEX 15
TCAHX B 1 (14.5%) . ANFPERI T, LB ECELER By il ) 71 23 EE(45.9%) i 1 B3 1 (41.6%), 1 S5 4R IA
RAEE S 8 1 H 3 H(15.3%)  AKEE 5 I8 1 23 b (12.1%) 2 T 221 (9.9%. 9.6%) . AR B
RN Zilid . ASRE 585 7 7y O B 5 i (47.3%. 13.1%): SCHRUACA AR 2 5l 1
B BN i (21.2%) o« AR R ALSE T, AR B B Se U O OO S 1 B 0 EEAHN B e
(46.0%); MIFJ5 8 TARRE Se ) g aARH 28 5 8 id 1 /20 BUADN 1 (25.9%) ;. SR BRI B Ao A
KA Tyl 1 F 73 BN B i (13.9%), Hee SR B 4 7 (11.5%) » ANl rh, FRBF e
W EEB A B 3 1) 1 70 B AN 8 1 (47.19%) s IRV BB S A D AR 4 Sl e (9 71 7 BEARNS B v
(22.5%); KT LA B BA ) B S\ 9 AN R B 3l 6 1 0 b AR X 85 v (16.1%)

Table 2. Comparison of the degree of difficulty of most online course examinations among officers and soldiers with differ-

ent motivation levels [n (%)]

2. FRIEFHUKFHERAARSHAELRIZZ XN S IZEHIEEE[N(%)]

FEAEGELE R SED — & AKRE G @ RAE G 7 P
LTS 142 (9.3) 470 (30.7) 591 (38.7) 246 (16.1) 80 (5.2) 363.123  <0.001
LA 543 (13.7) 1703 (43.1) 1201 (30.4) 460 (11.6) 43 (1.1)
1K 540 (20.4) 1225 (46.3) 587 (22.2) 266 (10.1) 27 (1)

B2 2 AT, AFESE ISR BB S R 2 BAE LIRSS A E SR E B RA ST 2 ER. 3)
MU E VR ZHAELRFE S I “IRR A G iad” F “ WA Sl ” 1A 4 LA 5 5 (20.4%-
46.3%) .

Table 3. The extent to which the officers and soldiers think that the current online course learning can help work and study

and the comparison between different groups (%)
3. BRINABTELRIER I TEFE I HBIEE R TR ER LS (%)

BIRKH ) BRORH ) — % HINAK WA AT 7 P
TN 38.5 33.1 17.5 7.6 3.3
AL A
%X 1 25.8 36.4 19.5 12.5 5.8 357.054  <0.001
%X 2 32.8 31.3 20.6 10.4 4.9
HRIX 3 37.2 35.4 16.3 8.2 2.9
HRIX 4 48 30.7 16.1 3.6 16
5
5 39.1 32.7 17.4 75 3.3 32513 <0.001
S 24.9 41.9 20.1 10.2 2.8
St
R 28.8 40.1 17.2 10.5 34 76.799  <0.001
ikt 40 32.2 17.5 7.1 3.2
IR 43.8 21.2 21.9 8 5.1
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SEvE3|
G 31.5 37.7 17 10.2 36 177.061  <0.001
HAR 34.3 34.9 17.9 9 34.3
I 46.3 29.9 17 4.6 2.1
J5 ) 36.7 29.3 18.9 10.8 43
BT IR
22 39.1 32.7 175 7.4 3.2 26.344  <0.001
GBS 28.9 38.5 17.8 10.9 3.9
=L i
KT AL 25.2 34.4 20.6 12.3 7.6 438.055  <0.001
T 33.2 37 16.5 10.3 2.9
B 33.9 35.8 18.3 10 2
Wi Fe 38.4 34.3 17 7.9 2.4
Fii Ak A 48.1 30.7 16.1 36 16
Y EIN) 43.8 28.4 18 6.1 3.7

M2 3 AL, O AR Sl B TR AR 27 1A AR 1)(38.59%) 1A UK HE 3)(33.1%) , H
PR B(17.5%) HENAK(7.6%), BAAEMHINE.3%)ED . AFEBHR T I LB A St #2257
AFE AR, RIX 4 B SO AR B 7 EERE R B (48.0%), HGRIRIX 3 (37.2%); AN
BORH BRI a0 L, B HALA7E 30.7%-36.4% 2 18] U FURHAR K B ATRCRHS B 73 bb Z AL A 5 0,
BEKRE, X 45 EINE BN E 5 U (T8.7%), HUUEEKIX 3 (72.6%), 52X 2 (64.1%)
X 1 (62.2%). AR T, BRI AR KF BN E 7 H(39.1%) M T 2 1:(24.9%), 1L A
R BIH E 53 b (41.9%) = T B 15 (32.7%) s SRR E MR E oA A E B B E) B 4 b (71.8%) & T 2 it
(66.8%). ANFEIE 3, SCHRURIE I A AR A B 20 B A 5% 51 (43.8%. 40.0%): ZE B INNAHCR
HE B 70 EEAR X e i (40.1%) s AR SO B 2 B (72.2%) . HLKG2 %1 (68.9%)
B A2 SCHR(65.0%) . AR RIAL R0 b, NN ZR AR B SO AR KT B & 75 EUAH N #1751 (46.3%) s
AR HEAE AL BRI B Sl A BORHE B & 73 EEAR B0 (200l o5 37.79%H1 34.9%); B AKE M
FINLGTAEME RV AT E 7 L m(76.2%), HUCRIEEE AL WH RGN 69.2%), &6
MFJE B E 16(66.0%) . AN AL ERTH, HEE SHA VA RRFE B 73 H(39.1%) i T H155(28.9%);
PR AR B S A BORHE BV 43 L (38.5%) B i T34 )= (32.7%) : ik E I ZE T RN ARG
73 B (71.8%) i T ALK AR BB £2(67.4%) . ARSI AhSen b, FRABAAIIZN B S AU O 1R K B
(K3 70 EEAHS e (o7 48.1%7 43.8%) 5 TEMIE R LA AT R AR 1 70 Ll 55 =1 (37.0%) s M MAROR TR il il BA
B SN T B 43 LA = (78.8%) 7K THT AN 55 11K (59.6%) o
Table 4. Comparison of current online courses’ help to work and study that officers and soldiers with different motivation

levels think [n (%)]
F* 4. TEEHUKFEHERANBRIELREN TS S RBEERHELR[N(%)]

HIRKH B HRKH — HIIAK WA ALATH B) 7 P
55 198 (12.9) 417 (27.3) 401(26.2)  325(21.3) 188 (12.3) 1.918E3  <0.001
Hisk 1236 (31.3) 1609 (40.7) 799 (20.2) 246 (6.2) 60 (1.5)
Ei 1691 (63.9) 663 (25.1) 225 (8.5) 48 (1.8) 18 (0.7)
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H%% 4 ) 0, AN[E 2 2 SIHLKP I B S A B BTEURFERT TR I3 T B R A Gt 2 2 5 .
MHLER T S A0 B AT AR REEN TR, 2] “HIRKHFR” 00E 5 AR 5 5 (63.9%) -
Table 5. The aspects that officers and soldiers think military continuing education is helpful to them (percentage of res-

ponses)

#5 BERAAFERIHENECARINGE(REREESL)
FETHIMEER R AL EIRGE S BIMASCRIRFIR B FRGEa R AL IR AR oAt

Bx
N 66.4 64.2 69.7 9.5
LV il
KX 1 57.2 66 75.2 7.8
HRIX 2 62.1 57.3 58.9 9.3
kX 3 65.9 64.5 70.4 9.5
i IX 4 72.8 66.8 72.5 10.4
PEFI
5 66.8 64.1 69.4 9.7
e 57.2 67.3 77.3 6.2
FERB
20 % LLF 74.3 67.3 68.7 8.5
21~25 % 66.2 64 68.6 10.4
26~30 % 61.8 60.9 70.3 10
31~35 ¥ 59.4 64 75.7 8.4
36~40 & 59.9 66.1 75.1 45
41~45 % 71.0 67.7 67.7 0
46~50 % 69.2 76.9 76.9 0
FEiRE
1~2 4 71.8 67 69.4 251 (8.9)
3~5 4 66.3 62.2 67.7 10.6
6~8 £ 60.9 61.3 68.3 10.1
9~12 4 60.8 64.3 72.7 10.1
13~16 4 60.9 61.9 75.1 7.8
17~21 4 58.5 69.4 77.6 48
22 DL 70.6 70.6 72.5 3.9
S
EH 57.2 63.5 75.5 6.4
ikt 68.0 64.6 68.9 10
RN A 62.5 52.3 62.5 13.3
RIS
s M 54.9 58.9 715 8.9
L EAR 65.1 64.8 70.6 8.8
VIE 71.2 66.3 69.7 10.5
J5 67.1 54.2 57.6 9.8
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BApr iR
B 67 64.7 69.7 9.6
LIPS 56.6 57.4 711 8.6
eS|
7K THT AR 57.7 59.1 66.4 8.1
TEfE 64.4 65.4 75.3 9.5
==l 62.5 60.7 64.1 9
iz b 64.2 69.5 715 8.7
Fii ke BA 72.7 66.8 72.5 10.4
WZHLIE 73.2 56.7 60 11.8

TEM AT ) 8124 44 B ferh, 331 NN AZERTNVZE X B A T, 2@ RIEE, b 4.1%;
WHEFPNHEN B CHRINA 7793 A, i 95.9%.

5 i, TEAEZIZZIES, MYCHEFFNBENH CE BN E S, UOE B 5
TR B SRR A R PR TR AR, B IREE 3 Ee N 69.7%; VR R TFER MY 237 A A7 JB BB 77(66.4%);
PRI A SCR IR (64.2%); Fofthly 9.5%. FRATK S HEARIREAT 17 E 4 LI EL B O VA T A 5
B 77T, 30T LA S FENX A FER B 58 LA R A G0 RS R ZE S B ) . AR
RERA 2 8], ERIX 4 B 5 ONE B TR TR IR A0 AL B B AE (72.8%) 8\ SCR IR AR H 4 e
(66.8%) FHX B s RIX L A B TR 3R 4R G &0 30 96 AT I E 29 BUAR X 81 (75.2%), HR K X
4 FEe(72.5%). AFEMERZ I, FYEDCA B TR FHIREE IR AL B R 77 (0 43 L (66.8%) Tt
(57.2%), LHEUNEETEFREG R 058 R 1) 7 b (77.3%) =i T 53 14:(69.4%),  TxF T 34 A
NERFFEA, B ALMZEAK(64.1% vs 67.3%) . AFFEREBZE, 20 % LU N E AN E B TR TR
MV 2R AN A B IR e ) 43 e (74.3%) A% e, HAIR2 41~45 %(71.0%); 46~50 % I S A Bh T3
I SCERFRFNR I 45 o (76.9%) B s, A B TR FRERG 200 PR 58 R TH 1 T 49 EL(76.9%) AR X
i, UbAh 31~35 % 36~40 & B SIAAA B T FRERG 20T Fh 58 F0IR T 1 A 43 B A (75.7% 75.1%)
AR R B 0], 1~2 B A AH B T3 IR 3 F2 80 A B IR RE 71 E 43 U (71.8%) e i, FL i 22 4F
PA ks 22 SR DL BB YO BTN SCER R R IR 43 LG (70.6%) M B, FLUOR: 17~21 4E(69.4%);
17~-21 SEERYONA BT REFREEE R ¥ 08 FRTH 1) 5 2 LUAR G 55 (77.6%) o ASRI S 2 18], A
A BT R TR 2R 57 A A7 8 HR A8 77(68.0%) 1 F 43 LU AR e s AL A B T30 A SCER IR AR
(64.6%) 1) A 4> LA B iy, HRRZEH (63.5%); EF NGB THFRSGEA R A 0% AR HE 7 L
(75.5%) FH X fpe i o AN R AL 2 18], IR TAE 1 A A Bh T3 71 3Rl 2 7% A0 5 47 JE BR e )
(71.2%) HEIASCERIRFNR ) F 73 EE(66.3%) fe i, MSHFRFEE B, TR IR E ) oy B 75
FRLFEER . AR A T 20 U (71.5%. 70.6%. 69.79%)% . ANFEIALPER 2 8], BEELUCNED
TRAVNREFFM KA EIRGE 7 A BT AR IR AR E 7 L (67.0%. 64.7%) 5 THLS TAEKE
15(56.6%- 57.4%), INAHBITRIFRSGEEG R BRI E o, EEE RN TN E HE
A2 (69.7% vs 71.1%) . AFEIEEFIZEAIZ 0, I BB A B T4 FHHR Y 28 57 A0 5 A7 JiE HR e )
B HUAE B (73.2% 72.7%), A2 S 9 B 38 A SCERFRENR 1 B 43 LEAR G, 55213 (69.5%) , T it
HIEUCHA BT RFREGEG R 909 R 1 E 25 EEARXS 5251 (75.3%) -

DOI: 10.12677/ae.2022.1211771 5082 HHHRE


https://doi.org/10.12677/ae.2022.1211771

iy
i
Bl

3. g

(—) EHRUVHFERKREREED

B RME ST R TR SRR R E TR . AKIEE Y, BRIV KZ LR
BEEREZELNE N 56.9% AEFE S + WEES), —Md 29.3%, RARKG@EE 5 1.8% (%
FERI A RE RN R, RSP IFIE E o). v, BT EFFEE LR RS AT
Keit, ERWEEL M. CHZINRNE L, Yo “dERES” M AR S @i il E 7 AT
5 =1(20.4%- 46.3%), A iTEIL 66.7%. BT, URAENIME 5 R R AN B ) 2 sl S 1, S,
SRER R, R AR AR B Rk TR, IERATE N “RIFE R o Rk, AW TE
) EREPNHFIEE EE, 5 ST RIEMER RS WL G2 S IR IRR 315 .

B AN 7] AT 1 5 ) Fe A R PE 2R R AR I X 5 R B I 22 ok, RIS 1 LU 8 Gt 2
5, FUEE EIRAELRE MM B EZ RN B, Hal. S0, KA. JePh s —
RN 152 [R 35 BRI 5

() BEREANEFRIEEELFENERARES €, ERARIEFMRKALBIRGE 1R S
RivE

R EET BN ERIN BB AL RN TSI, A R e m R R R S5k, A
HE RREKRA . AREES, FEAHEATELRIEN B S TAEZ GBI E /5t 71.6% (IRK
Y + BORHEBh), MRS 2 1k GA A B BT A RLL) B R E 43 Lo 95.9%; AR B HTTEZR
WA AR AR B 3.3%, X — LWl RIES 2 18 @ (A A B ELART7 TH) I 53 LG (4.1%) 2L AR )
Ho T, BEXNHWEFPNHEELRES INERERIEEEEN, EFEPNHE MRS R
B, RZHCH R R AR B BB . JUHRELER I E A B AT IR LR TR, 23] “F
IRKFEE” 0 7 LA X 5 51(63.9%), IR 5, 0T ZE RV E 2 > E AR SO
E o AFFARII LI Gt 2 R, DI 2 S 7R G VR AR I DTRRAR BE 1BV 2 BUAS [F) B0 28 78
PEGI. B, BOAIRA. BAIPERR . SRR — N T 2R R A .

F—iTH, 4K 2 40(95.9%) B YN E RPN BE X H AR, miA A # B 5T R 1
S ATERT TR G A R0 S AR, R ERM R R AR B HRRE , WEIASCRIRANN 3 AN, (R AH
EARZ, VI 64.2%~69.7%, HAhl 9.5%, 46 H RESHARMENS, &RIANER LREDS, L6
RABERR MARMSE. Bl ERPNEE MR B0 &, E5RF IR IR A E IR R
JIRE U AR 2 .

MESEEZHEE, FEHRIVEEE BARMER, FIUE RS e %2 58 2 1R, (HN %
STWREEFP R URAR, 2] SERUE W AR RO G I DTER, A8H “ ERATR” Figt. S5 I TN E A
NS, FEY I ELRIREE, A TAELRES I MG, SECEUSHAY, XA
JEER [ TTRR AN A2

(2) FNAEEENEER E/ANRAELRERE

I E AR, TR 1) RIS LR F BN E AR WA FE S, RO E
URFEA T B E 7 LB =i (72.2%), WA 5 B 0 B D5 T 2 S HR MY 22 3% A0 54 A7 JE HR e 77(68.0%) 14
TSR IR E0R (64.6%) 1 F 40 LU RIS e o AT LA % 1 ZE SRRV 20 1924 >0 H AR S A OB BRI
W, BURA BN R IR A B R /), MX IR R EFIRNEE FRA HRIFTE. A 57285 5 A
HING TAERE FYONTEL IR A T B H o L =i(76.2%), A 5 Bh i 2R 5 T T BR ML = 35 M0
B A7 JB HRRE T 1 A 43 EE(71.2%) 900 A SCER TR AR 53 LE(66.3%) 5 i, AT UL A IR 1) B sk H AT
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FEHRPWBE W NE €. FFUAFRRAAZ A, KX 4 B EAE BB A7 T2 TR
RO BERRE 1 (72.8%) B9 I0 A SCER IR AR H 73 L (66.8%) FHXS B iy, WA B TR 4R & &=
P 95 FRT ) A P R, S A E RO EE RPN R S . 2) SRR ABEMEIER M. A
[ 1 5 v B A K 2 B 2R R R 5 A TR 25 5 i (1 0 b (15.3%) « AN 2R 5 JE I 1 43 L (12.1%)
BIm T ok (9.9%. 9.6%), EIFIMALIERIE. 3) TR T EE S OCER AR, WA F B 2R, f
X 1 B SRR Z Sl it i E 43 LU 51 (14.5%) B AR VR S8 3k 1) o 2 2 T i 5 Bk MR O M ol
MEFEA DG, (HAM R R 5 o) 3 (02 2] Bl URAE SR ASAHIE B 1) I, R B8] GE, nsaakiX 1 & ke
OIS 4) FRIRTELRIRFE T BT U . A BORTELRFE LT T AT B e (5 B AR AT B
HNAE), #ARHIREGE R HTEARIRRCR, JCH R Z B (75.5%) N . MR IR A )
FEMIARA H R T R KALBIRAE )« FUNFEE BE 20 & LA N I E A A B T3 IR 3 352 70 1
K JBHRAE 11 73 L (74.3%) A e e, HLIRGE 41~45 %(71.0%), A& WIHEANGEE . ARG, 27
B EIRSFIARM, FHOCAEFETEFEAZFE, MRT —22RER/NA R, HEEETHEAN
B W AR SRR, ARAT TR L 2R IR A R AL IR RE A B B s IRy XU 5 1~2 SE 8 BN e (R Y
SN B T HE BRI 37 A0 5 A7 JB B BE /0 43 i (71.8%) B¢ e HU: 22 4R DL R R B S (O B
AN EIBRM G X EDRBAVE RIELIRIEE W, RN THEFREINENARKFIER,
FYNE I R E R NIRBH AN, EATTMEAH, 2T 8. MRS OUARS, # B RN 57
K0 S BN 25 N A RS 75 22, (R HE AR 48 T, BRI BN S ZE Y T2 A0 B A7 )
BRRETT .

E&UH

ZEAFRFEPG ERFAE SR T =R MRIBE WIS CEFDRE 4 52 2K i B
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